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CHAPTER 21—H. F. No. 272

[Not Coded]

An act to grant to the executive council power to extend certain
timber permits upon the recommendation oj the conservation com-
missioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Timber permits; extensions. The executive
council, upon application of the holders of any incompleted permits
issued August 18, 1954, August 31, 1955, September 21, 1955, July
20, 1956, September 25, 1956, September 27, 1956, October 28,
1957, October 29, 1957, October 30, 1957, and September 2, 1958,
may for good and sufficient reason and upon the recommendation of
the conservation commissioner, extend the same for and during such
period, not exceeding two years, as the council deems advisable.

Sec. 2. Any permit extended under the provisions of this
act shall be subject to the charge of six percent per annum interest
on the entire unpaid purchase price and the destruction of the timber
by any cause during the period of such extension shall not relieve
the purchaser for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be
liable to the state therefor as provided for in Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 90.11.

Approved February 21, 1963.

CHAPTER 22—S. F. No. 1

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Rice Lake in St. Louis county;
providing for the exercise of certain village powers with respect to
a waterworks utility.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rice Lake, town of, waterworks utility. The
town of Rice Lake in the county of St. Louis shall have the same
powers with respect to a waterworks utility as are now possessed
by villages under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 412.321 to
412.391, and Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapters 429 and 475, and
acts supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof, unless otherwise
provided in section 2.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Obligations to finance the construc-
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tion of all or any part of a waterworks utility which are payable
wholly from the income from the waterworks utility may be issued
only upon obtaining the approval of a three-fifths majority of the
electors voting on the question of issuing the obligations, notwith-
standing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 475.58.

Subd. 2. The town board is authorized to call a special
town election on the question of the issuance of waterworks revenue
bonds as provided in section 2, subdivision 1. At least three weeks
published notice in one or more legal newspapers of general circula-
tion in the town and at least three weeks posted notice shall be given
of the special election, setting forth the question to be submitted.
The notice shall state the maximum amount of such obligations to
be issued and the purpose of the proposed issue. The polls shall be
open from nine a.m. to seven p.m. In all other respects the election
shall be conducted and the votes canvassed as elections by ballot at
a regular town office.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the town board of the town of Rice Lake in St.
Louis county, and upon compliance" with Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 645.021.

Approved February 21, 1963.

CHAPTER 23—S. F. No. 85

[Not Coded]

An act relating to educational television; reappropriating money
appropriated by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 48.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Educational television, reappropriation. The
unexpended balances remaining on June 30, 1961, of moneys appro-
priated by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 48, are reappropriated
and made available for the biennium beginning July 1, 1963, not-
withstanding the provisions of Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 48,
Section 3, to the contrary.

Approved February 21, 1963.
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